

Nos. 2021-2066 & 2021-2252

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PRIMESOURCE BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES, JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., President of the United States,
GINA M. RAIMONDO, Secretary of Commerce, CHRISTOPHER MAGNUS,
Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection,
UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,
Defendants-Appellants

OMAN FASTENERS, LLC,
HUTTIG BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC., HUTTIG, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES, JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., President of the United States,
UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION, CHRISTOPHER MAGNUS,
Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection,
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, GINA M. RAIMONDO, Secretary of Commerce,
Defendants-Appellants

Appeals from the United States Court of International Trade in case nos. 20-00032, 20-00037, and 20-00045, Senior Judge Timothy C. Stanceu & Judge Jennifer Choe Groves (for the majority), and Judge M. Miller Baker (in dissent)

(CORRECTED) BRIEF OF OMAN FASTENERS, LLC,
HUTTIG BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC., AND HUTTIG, INC.

Michael P. House
Andrew Caridas
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 654-1736
Email: ACaridas@perkinscoie.com

Karl J. Worsham
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 N. Central Avenue
Suite 2000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
Phone: (602) 351-8000
Email: KWorsham@perkinscoie.com

April 29, 2022

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Statement of Issues	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. Congress created Section 232 as a narrow carve-out from Congress’s power to regulate commerce with foreign nations.	4
B. In January 2018, the Secretary issued the Steel Report.....	6
C. In March 2018 the President issued Proclamation 9705, imposing a tariff on <i>primary</i> steel articles.	8
D. In January 2020, more than two years after the Steel Report, the President issued Proclamation 9980, imposing new tariffs on <i>derivative</i> steel articles.	10
E. The Trade Court held that the President did not have authority to issue Proclamation 9980.....	12
F. This Court reversed <i>Transpacific I</i> , and the Trade Court stayed its judgment below.....	13
Summary of Argument	14
Argument	16
I. The plain language of Section 232 requires affirming the Tower Court’s holding that Proclamation 9980 was <i>ultra vires</i>	16
A. The text of Section 232 imposes a clear deadline on the President’s exercise of delegated legislative power.....	16
B. The government’s proposed reading of the statute creates an unconstitutional delegation of legislative power.	24
II. <i>Transpacific II</i> is distinguishable on its own terms.....	29
A. Proclamation 9980 is not part of any “plan of action” announced by the President in Proclamation 9705.	30

B.	Unlike Proclamation 9772, Proclamation 9980 departs from the “key findings” in the Steel Report.....	35
C.	Proclamation 9980 was issued more than two years after the Steel Report, raising concerns about “staleness.”	39
III.	The government cannot rely on “inherent authority” to justify Proclamation 9980.....	40
A.	The President has no inherent authority regarding tariffs.....	40
B.	Any inherent authority to reconsider regulatory action does not justify Proclamation 9980.....	43
	Conclusion.....	45
	Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	17
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	22, 23
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Case & Co. v. Bd. of Trade of City of Chicago</i> , 523 F.2d 355 (7th Cir. 1975).....	44
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	42
<i>Erwin Hymer Grp. N. Am., Inc. v. United States</i> , 930 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	44
<i>Federal Energy Administration v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	25, 27, 28, 38
<i>Gratehouse v. United States</i> , 512 F.2d 1104 (Ct. Cl. 1975).....	44
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	41
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	42
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	24
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	16, 18

Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark,
143 U.S. 649 (1892) 43

Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.,
566 U.S. 449 (2012) 17

N. Am. Fund Mgmt. Corp. v. F.D.I.C.,
991 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 44, 45

Nielsen v. Preap,
139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) 23

Northwest Austin Municipal Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
557 U.S. 193 (2009) 27

Oman Fasteners, LLC v. United States,
542 F. Supp. 3d 1399 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021) 14

Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan,
293 U.S. 388 (1935) 26, 27

Preminger v. Sec’y of Veterans Affs.,
517 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 29

PrimeSource Bldg. Prod., Inc. v. United States,
497 F. Supp. 3d 1333 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021) 37

PrimeSource Bldg. Prod., Inc. v. United States,
535 F. Supp. 3d 1327 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021) 33

PrimeSource Bldg. Prods. v. United States,
505 F. Supp. 3d 1352 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021) 13, 37

Rainey v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.,
824 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2016) 17

Shelby Cty. v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013) 27

Touby v. United States,
500 U.S. 160 (1991) 26

Transpacific Steel LLC v. United States,
 142 S.Ct. 1414 (Mar. 28, 2022) (denying certiorari) 14

Transpacific Steel LLC v. United States,
 4 F.4th 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2021) passim

Transpacific Steel LLC v. United States,
 415 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019) 12, 13, 20, 26

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.,
 299 U.S. 304 (1936) 41

United States v. George S. Bush & Co.,
 310 U.S. 371 (1940) 25

United States v. Nashville, C. & St. L.R. Co.,
 118 U.S. 120 (1886) 22

STATUTES

Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988, Pub. Law 100-418,
 102 Stat. 1107 passim

Trade Expansion Act of 1962 Section 232, 19 U.S.C. § 1862 passim

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 4

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8 4, 40

REGULATIONS

Notice of Request for Public Comments and Public Hearing on Section 232
National Security Investigation of Imports of Steel,
 82 Fed. Reg. 19,205 (April 26, 2017) 6

Presidential Proclamation 9704, *Adjusting Imports of Aluminum*
Into the United States, 83 Fed. Reg. 11,619 (Mar. 8, 2018) 11

Presidential Proclamation 9705, *Adjusting Imports of Steel*
Into the United States, 83 Fed. Reg. 11,625 (Mar. 8, 2018) passim

Presidential Proclamation 9772, *Adjusting Imports of Steel Into the United States*, 83 Fed. Reg. at 40,429 (Aug. 10, 2018)..... passim

Presidential Proclamation 9980, *Adjusting Imports of Derivative Aluminum Articles and Derivative Steel Articles into the United States*, 85 Fed. Reg. 5,281 (Jan. 29, 2020) passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Statement of Assistant Secretary of Commerce Paul Freedberg, *Threat of Certain Imports to National Security: Hearing Before the Committee on Finance on S. 1871*, 99th Cong. 2d Sess. 3 (1986) 21

Statement of Rep. Barbara Kennelly, *Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Trade of H. Comm. On Ways & Means*, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 1282 (1986) 20

Statement of Rep. Daniel Rostenkowski, Chair of the Committee on Ways and Means, H.R. Rep. No. 99-581 (1986) 20

Statement of Senator Robert Byrd, *Threat of Certain Imports to National Security: Hearing Before the Committee on Finance on S. 1871*, 99th Congr. 37 (1986) 20

Statement of U.S. Trade Representative Clayton Yeutter, *Trade Reform Legislation: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Trade of the H. Comm. on Ways & Means*, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 355 20

U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Industry and Security, Office of Technology Evaluation, *The Effect Of Imports Of Steel On The National Security: An Investigation Conducted Under Section 232 Of The Trade Expansion Act Of 1962, As Amended* (Jan. 11, 2018)..... passim
